

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

December 3, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Allowing a foreign government to pierce the PLCAA’s protections poses significant risks to firearm manufacturers that flow to the American people4

 A. A wave of novel litigation prompted Congress to pass the PLCAA to limit liability for manufacturers and to protect consumers’ access to firearms5

 B. The decision below will increase costs and limit the supply of lawful firearms for American consumers11

 II. Mexico seeks to force firearm manufacturers to change their product designs, advertising, and distribution models in ways consumers do not want and legislature have refused to require.....14

 A. Mexico attempts to force firearm manufacturers to include design features consumers and their representatives have rejected.....14

B. Mexico demands firearm manufacturers alter their longstanding marketing practices.....	18
C. Mexico insists firearm manufacturers upend their distribution models	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	10
<i>First Com. Tr. Co. v. Colt's Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1996)	10

Statutes and Rules:

U.S. Const., amend. II.....	1, 13
15 U.S.C. §7901(b).....	9
15 U.S.C. §7901(b)(2)	9
15 U.S.C. §7903(5)(A)(iii)	2

Other Authorities:

151 Cong. Rec. H590 (daily ed. Feb. 15, 2005).....	6, 10
151 Cong. Rec. H8993 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 2005)	9
151 Cong. Rec. H9007-08 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 2005).....	11
151 Cong. Rec. S8908-10 (daily ed. July 26, 2005).....	12
151 Cong. Rec. S9061-89 (daily ed. July 27, 2005).....	9, 11
H.R. 584, 118th Cong. (2023).....	21
H.R. 1478, 118th Cong. (2023).....	21
H.R. 3122, 118th Cong. (2023).....	21

H.R. 7834, 118th Cong. (2023).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005).....	10
Mike Allen, <i>Colt's to Curtail Sale of Handguns</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 11, 1999), nyti.ms/3wqkhbv.....	8, 9
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Public Tort Litigation: Public Benefit or Public Nuisance</i> , 77 Temple L. Rev. 825 (2004).....	5
Christina Austin, <i>How Gun Maker Smith & Wesson Almost Went Out of Business When It Accepted Gun Control</i> , Bus. Insider (Jan. 21, 2013).....	22
Chris Butler, <i>Firearms Training for Real-World Assaults</i> , Force Science (Feb. 24, 2022), bit.ly/3QOeNhn.....	16-17
Fox Butterfield, <i>Lawsuits Lead Gun Maker To File for Bankruptcy</i> , N.Y. Times (June 24, 1999), nyti.ms/3wshZZo	7, 8
Fox Butterfield, <i>Sniper Victims in Settlement with Gun Maker and Dealer</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 10, 2004), nyti.ms/3QMMos2.....	8
Adam Carlson, <i>The gun legislation Congress has passed and rejected amid mass shootings: Timeline</i> , ABC News (May 7, 2023), perma.cc/Y9YR-SJEP	14
Vivian S. Chu, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42871, <i>The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act: An Overview of Limiting Tort Liability of Gun Manufacturers</i> (Dec. 20, 2012).....	12

<i>City Takes on Gun Industry</i> , Chi. Tribune (Nov. 13, 1998), perma.cc/M9Q8-9D7D	7
Daniel De Visé, <i>Americans Bought Almost 60 Million Guns During the Pandemic</i> , The Hill (Apr. 21, 2023), perma.cc/WG25-XUB9	13
Ian Fischer, et al., <i>Firearm Ownership Among a Nationally Representative Sample of U.S. Veterans</i> , 65 Am. J. Preventive Medicine 1129 (2023).....	19-20
Glock, Inc., <i>Glock 22</i> , perma.cc/9BMM-HTDR	19
Andy Greenberg, <i>Anybody Can Fire This 'Locked' Smart Gun With \$15 Worth of Magnets</i> , Wired (July 24, 2017), bit.ly/3wHFzkT	17
Mark Greene, <i>A Review of Gun Safety Technologies</i> , U.S. Dep't, Nat'l Inst. of Justice 13 (2013)	15
<i>Gun Liability Control</i> , Wall St. J. (July 27, 2005), on.wsj.com/3wCxs94	6, 7, 8
Larry Keane, <i>Don't Believe the Hype. Smart Gun Tech Still Not Ready for Primetime</i> , Nat'l Shooting Sports Found. (Mar. 17, 2022), perma.cc/Y2QG-RFTG	15, 16, 18
Jason Koebler, <i>Why Both the Pro- and Anti- Gun Lobby Are Against 'Smart Guns,'</i> U.S. News & World Rep. (Feb. 1, 2013), perma.cc/5DCC-AGBC	15
Hillel Y. Levin & Timothy D. Lytton, <i>The Contours of Gun Industry Immunity:</i>	

<i>Separation of Powers, Federalism, and the Second Amendment</i> , 75 Fla. L. Rev. 833 (2023).....	5
Timothy D. Lytton, <i>Mexico’s Lawsuit Against US Gunmakers Could Drive Manufacturers into Bankruptcy</i> , The Conversation (Feb. 16, 2024), perma.cc/N4W9-799P	5, 12
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Outgunned No More?: Reviving a Firearms Industry Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 49 Sw. L. Rev. 390 (2021).....	8, 12
Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., <i>Firearm and Ammunition Industry Economic Impact Report</i> (2024), perma.cc/PMT2-JYEB	13
Andres Paciuc, <i>Smart Guns: An Effective Solution or a Waste of Resources?</i> , Duke Ctr. For Firearms Law (June 5, 2020), perma.cc/EFU3-NPXX	15, 16
Kim Parker, et al., <i>The Demographics of Gun Ownership</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 22, 2017)	22
Elizabeth Peer, et al., <i>Taking Aim at Handguns</i> , Newsweek (Aug. 2, 1982)	7
Police Exec. Rsch. F., <i>Police Department Service Weapon Survey</i> (2013).....	19
Allen Rostron, <i>Shooting Stories: The Creation of Narrative and Melodrama in Real and Fictional Litigation Against the Gun Industry</i> , 73 UMKC L. Rev. 1047 (2005)	5, 7

Katherine Schaeffer, <i>Key Facts About Americans and Guns</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Sept. 13, 2023), perma.cc/E4XN-AAX8	13, 20
Ben Slater, <i>How Easy Is It to Steal Your Car?, Which?</i> (Jan. 27, 2019), bit.ly/3wHFwpd	17
Roxana Tiron, <i>Frist: Lawsuits Threaten Gun Supply</i> , The Hill (July 28, 2005), bit.ly/3UZYVe9	8
Tribune News Servs., <i>Detroit, Its County Swing Gun Industry</i> , Chi. Tribune (Apr. 27, 1999), perma.cc/49A7-8WTV	7
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Contracts for May 1, 2024</i> (May 1, 2024)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Agreement Between Smith & Wesson and the Departments of the Treasury and Housing and Urban Development, Local Governments and States</i> (archived Dec. 13, 2009), perma.cc/K2QB-KWMV	6
Wayne Winegarden & Kerry Jackson, <i>Americans Pay \$1,300 ‘Tort Tax,’ Fixing Legal System Would Grow Economy by 2 Percent</i> (July 12, 2023), perma.cc/Y2G6-LTQR	12
Garen J. Wintemute, et al., <i>Gun Shows and Gun Violence: Fatally Flawed Study Yields Misleading Results</i> , Am. J. Pub. Health (Oct. 2010).....	22

Yirong Yu, *A Review of Fingerprint Sensors:
Mechanism, Characteristics, and
Applications*, 14 *Micromachines* 1253 (2023)16
